
Contact: Miriam Durkin   
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: miriam.durkin@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Thursday 27 October 2016 
 
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 2 November 2016 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Newport 
 
To: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), D Fouweather, M Linton, 

J Mudd, R White, O Ali, K Critchley, C Evans, and M Al-Nuaimi 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Mayor or Person Presiding will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. The images and sound recording may be also used for training purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
NB: Please click on the link below to view the Planning Code of Practice:- 
 
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-
of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf 
 
Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting. 
 
Part 1 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1.   Agenda Page - Welsh Cym  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

All Wards 

5.   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 9 
- 62) 
 

All Wards 

Public Document Pack

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


 

6.   App
[...]
eb 

 
4.  Cofnodion y cyfarfod (ydd) diwethaf       Pob Ward 

 
5.  Rheoli Datblygu:  Rhaglen Ceisiadau Cynllunio                Pob Ward 
 
6.        Penderfyniadau Apeliadau                                                  Pob Ward  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


 

 

7.    Rheoli Datblygu Perfformiad       Pob Ward 
                                                                                      

Page 4



Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 5 October 2016 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye, D Fouweather, R White, K Critchley,  

M Al-Nuaimi and C Evans  
 

T Brooks (Development & Regeneration Manager), G Roberts (Principal Planning 
Officer), S Williams (West Area Applications Manager), E Jones (Principal 
Planning Officer), S Davies (Senior Traffic Transport & Development Officer), S 
Davies (Strategy & Development Manager), S Davies (Assistant Solicitor) and M 
Durkin (Democratic Services Officer)  

 
Apologies: Councillors M Linton and J Mudd  
 

 
1 Minutes  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September, 2016 were submitted. 
 
       Resolved 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September, 2016 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 
2     Development Management: Planning Application Schedule   
 
       Resolved  
 

 (1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as     
an Appendix. 

 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications Schedule, 
attached. 

 
3    Appeals Decisions 
 
 Consideration was given to a report following recent appeals.    
 
      Planning Application Appeal – Dismissed 
 

Application 16/0342 – Park Lodge, Lodge Hill, Llanwern – proposed new first floor and rear     
single storey extension to existing bungalow 

      
Planning Application Appeal and Enforcement Notice Appeal – Dismissed with    
variations 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



 

Applications 15/0479 and E12/0189 – Yard to east of and adjacent to Ton-y-pil Farm, 
Broadstreet Common, Peterstone Wentlooge – change of use of land for the siting of 4No. 
caravans for use as a gypsy and traveller site 
 
Resolved 
 
That the appeal decisions be accepted as a basis for informing future decisions of the 
Planning Committee 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



Appendix 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 5 OCTOBER, 2016 
 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
16/0195 

 
St Mathews Church, Church Road 
 
Demolition of existing building and 
construction of 14No. self contained 
apartments and associated parking  

 
Victoria 

 
  

 
Granted with conditions 
including a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement with delegated 
powers to refuse the 
application in the event that the 
agreement is not signed within 
3 months of the decision 

 
16/0620 

 
179 Risca Road 
 
Rear extension to bungalow  

 
Allt-yr-yn 

 
HRIH reported that this application had been 
deferred from the last meeting to provide the 
applicant with the opportunity to amend the 
design of the first floor glazed apex on the 
south elevation. The plans had now been 
amended and only the 2 doors would remain 
clear with the remaining panels glazed.  
 
Councillor Ferris, Allt-yr-yn Ward Member 
indicated that the neighbours were satisfied 
with the amended plan provided the lower 
door panels were glazed.  

 
Granted with conditions 
including details of the 
obscured glazing and juliette 
balcony to be agreed with 
Officers 

 
16/0717 

 
38 Dewstow Street 
 
Conversion to HMO Property (4 
bedrooms) 

 
Lliswerry 

 
Councillors Jeavons and Critchley, Lliswerry 
Ward Members spoke on the application. 
 
Officers were recommending that the 

 
Refused on the grounds of 
insufficient car parking  

P
age 7



 

application be granted with conditions. 

 
16/0798 

 
1 North Dock Road, Alexandra 
Docks 
 
Proposed extension to existing 
production/processing facility 

 
Pillgwenlly 

 
 

 
Granted with conditions 

 
15/0432 

 
Black Horse Inn, 56 Somerton Road 
 
Erection of 8No. dwellings with off 
road parking and associated works 

 
Lliswerry 

 
HRIH reported late representations 
previously circulated. 
 
Councillor Jeavons, Lliswerry Ward Member 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Critchley, Lliswerry Ward Member 
spoke on the application. 

 
Refused (within the grounds for 
refusal also being due to 
insufficient car parking)  

 

P
age 8



Report 
Planning Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  2 November 2016 
 
Item No:    5 
 

Subject Planning Application Schedule 
 

Purpose To take decisions on items presented on the attached schedule  

 

Author  Interim Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing 

 
 

Ward As indicated on the schedule 

 

Summary The Planning Committee has delegated powers to take decisions in relation to planning 

applications. The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development against relevant 
planning policy and other material planning considerations, and take into consideration all consultation 
responses received.  Each report concludes with an Officer recommendation to the Planning Committee 
on whether or not Officers consider planning permission should be granted (with suggested planning 
conditions where applicable), or refused (with suggested reasons for refusal). 
 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the Committee is to allow the 
Planning Committee to make a decision on each application in the attached schedule having weighed up 
the various material planning considerations. 
 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing good quality 
development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor quality development in the wrong 
locations. 
 

Proposal  1. To resolve decisions as shown on the attached schedule. 

  2. To authorise the Interim Development and Regeneration Manager to draft any 

amendments to, additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the 
Planning Applications Schedule attached 

 
Action by  Planning Committee 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Local Residents 
   Members 
   Statutory Consultees 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.



The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation as set out in 
the Council’s approved policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal 
requirements. 
 

 
 

Background 
 
The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development against relevant planning 
policy and other material planning considerations, and take into consideration all consultation responses 
received.  Each report concludes with an Officer recommendation to the Planning Committee on whether 
or not Officers consider planning permission should be granted (with suggested planning conditions 
where applicable), or refused (with suggested reasons for refusal). 
 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the Committee is to allow the 
Planning Committee to make a decision on each application in the attached schedule having weighed up 
the various material planning considerations. 
 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing good quality 
development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor quality development in the wrong 
locations.   
 
Applications can be granted subject to planning conditions.  Conditions must meet all of the following 
criteria: 

 Necessary; 

 Relevant to planning legislation (i.e.
[...]
aeology & Archaeologically Sensitive Areas (adopted August 2015) 
Flat Conversions (adopted August 2015) 
House Extensions and Domestic Outbuildings (adopted August 2015) 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) (adopted August 2015) 

Page 15



New dwellings (adopted August 2015) 
Parking Standards (adopted August 2015)  
Planning Obligations (adopted August 2015) 
Security Measures for Shop Fronts and Commercial Premises (adopted August 2015) 
Wildlife and Development (adopted August 2015) 
 

 

OTHER 
The Colliers International Retail Study (July 2010) is not adopted policy but is a material consideration in 
making planning decisions. 
 
The Economic Development Strategy is a material planning consideration. 
 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2016 are 
relevant to the recommendations made. 
 
Other documents and plans relevant to specific planning applications are detailed at the end of each 
application report in the attached schedule 
 
 

Page 16



 
 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   16/0526   Ward: BETTWS 
 
Type:   FULL (MAJOR) 
 
Expiry Date:  04-NOV-2016 
 
Applicant:  T. HARRIS, CHARTER HOUSING ASSOCIATION 
 
Site: BETTWS DAY NURSERY, DON CLOSE, BETTWS, NEWPORT, NP20 7RT 
 
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING NURSERY BUILDINGS AND THE DEVELOPMENT 

OF 10NO. SEMI DETACHED HOUSES, A BLOCK OF 6NO. ONE BEDROOM 
FLATS WITH ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING WORKS 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO A SECTION 106 LEGAL 
AGREEMENT WITH DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO REFUSE PERMISSION IF THE AGREEMENT IS 
NOT COMPLETED WITHIN 3 MONTHS OF THE RESOLUTION TO GRANT PLANNING 
PERMISSION. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks permission for the demolition of the disused Bettws Day Nursey on Don 

Close / Monnow Way in Bettws and its replacement by 10 No. semi-detached houses (5 units) 
and 6 No. one bedroom flats. Associated parking and landscaping will be provided. 

 

 Height (m) Width (m) Depth (m) No.
[...]
en screened under the 
Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations and it is considered that an Environmental 
Statement is not required. 

 

Page 29



APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:  15/0526    Ward:  BETTWS 
 
Type:  FULL (MAJOR) 
 
Expiry Date: 03 February 2017 
 
Applicant: CHARTER HOUSING ASSOCATION 
 
Site: FORMER BETTWS DAY NURSERY, DON CLOSE, BETTWS NP20 7RT 
 
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING NURSERY BUILDINGS AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF 

10NO. SEMI DETACHED HOUSES, A BLOCK OF 6NO. ONE BEDROOM FLATS WITH 
ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING WORKS 

 
1. LATE REPRESENTATIONS 

 
Objection from J. Harrold of  Lodden Close, Bettws 
 

1.1 Mr Harrold opposes the proposed houses on the Don Close site because of the amount of traffic 
it will produce in peak hours, which already causes congestion on the estate.  

 
2. OFFICER RESPONSE TO LATE REPRESENTATIONS 

 
2.1 The impact of the scheme on the general road network has already been considered in the 

assessment of the application. It is not accepted that the proposal will overburden the local 
highway capacity and the Head of Streetscene & City Services has offered no objection to the 
proposal. 

 
3. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 Officers remain of the opinion that planning permission should be granted subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   16/0560   Ward: LLISWERRY 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  28-SEP-2016 
 
Applicant:  P POOLE 
 
Site:   LAND TO SOUTH WEST OF, COLSTON COURT, NEWPORT 
 
Proposal: RETENTION OF INSTALLATION OF ACCESS TRACK AND TURNING 

FACILITY WITH BOLLARDS AND SECURITY BARRIER 
 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission to retain an access track and turning facility with 

security barrier at land to the south west of Colston Court, in the Lliswerry Ward. The application 
has been brought to committee as the land is under council control.  

 
1.2 The
[...]
ut; PP-
060.02 - Lliswerry Access Proposed Works; PP-06.03 - Lliswerry Access Proposed Site Layout 
(Received 31/08/2016); PP-060.04 – Lliswerry Access Existing Sections; PP-060.05 – Lliswerry 
Access Proposed Sections (Received 31/08/2016). 

 
02 The development plan for Newport is the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 
(Adopted January 2015). Policies GP2, GP4 and GP6 were relevant to the determination of this 
application.  
 
03 Due to the minor nature of the proposed development (including any demolition) and the 
location of the proposed development, it is considered that the proposals did not need to be 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 
 
04 The proposed development site is crossed by a public sewer with the approximate position 
being marked on the attached record plan.  No development (including the raising or lowering of 
ground levels) will be permitted within the safety zone which is measured either side of the centre 
line.  For details of the safety zone please contact Developer Services 0800 917 2652.The 
developer must contact us if a sewer connection is required under Section 106 of the Water 
Industry Act 1991 or any alteration to our apparatus is proposed prior to any development being 
undertaken. 

 

 
 

 

Page 34



 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   16/0665   Ward: Victoria 
 
Type:   Full (Major) 
 
Expiry Date:  11-Nov-2016 
 
Applicant:  EJL PROPERTIES LLP 
 
Site: LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS 21, KELVEDON STREET, NEWPORT, NP19 

0DW 
 
Proposal: PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING OF 2NO. SMALL 

RETAIL UNITS AND UNDERCROFT PARKING TO GROUND FLOOR AND 52 
NO. APARTMENTS TO UPPER FLOORS (RESUBMISSION) 

 
Recommendation:  REFUSED  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the development comprising 2no retail units 

and undercroft parking to ground floor with 52no apartments to upper floors at land formerly 
known as 21 Kelvedon Street. The application is a resubmission following the withdrawal of a 
similar proposal.  

 
1.2 The site is situated off Corporation Road and is within the Victoria Ward of Newport. It has an 

area of 0.2 hectares. It is currently vacant and enclosed by palisade fencing with all buildings 
demolished but was historically a commercial printers until the mid-2000’s.  

 
1.3 The area is predominantly residential in character with the exception of a small industrial area 

immediately to the south of the site and a medical centre and pharmacy centre to the east.  
 
1.4 The site is located within the urban boundary and constitutes previously developed land. As such 

the development of the site is welcomed in principle.  
 
2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
  

94/0918 
 
 
02/0353 
 
05/0244 
 
 
 
15/1157 

CONSTRUCTION OF CAR PARK AND ERECTION 
OF 2.4M HIGH PALLISADE BOUNDARY FENCE 
 
CHANGE OF USE TO COMMERCIAL PRINTERS 
 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE FOR RESIDENTIAL 
PURPOSES (MAXIMUM 25NO. UNITS) (OUTLINE) 
 
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISING OF 2NO. SMALL RETAIL UNITS AND 
UNDERCROFT PARKING TO GROUND FLOOR 
AND 52NO. APARTMENTS TO UPPER FLOORS 

Granted with 
Conditions  
 
Granted with 
Conditions 
Refused 
 
 
 
Withdrawn 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 (Adopted Januay 2015) 

SP1 Sustainability: seeks to ensure the development takes into account sustainable development 
principles.  

Page 35



SP3 Flood Risk: There is a need to locate development outside of flood risk areas. Where a 
proposed site such as this is located partly in a flood risk area the consequence of flooding must 
be investigated and justified.  
SP13 Planning Obligations: Proposals of this scale will be required to provide or make 
contributions to infrastructure.  
GP1 General Development Principles – Climate Change: This policy seeks to ensure that the 
development is to withstand climate change over the lifetime of the development.  

[...]
s which can be found at the following address;  
http://www.netregs.org.uk/library_of_topics/pollution_prevention_guides.aspx 

 
05 The proposed development is crossed by a 125mm distribution watermain, the approximate 
position being shown on the plan provided as part of the DCWW consultation response.  Dwr 
Cymru Welsh Water as Statutory Undertaker has statutory powers to access our apparatus at all 
times. It may be possible for this watermain to be diverted under Section 185 of the Water 
Industry Act 1991, the cost of which will be re-charged to the developer. The developer must 
consult Dwr Cymru Welsh Water before any development commences on site. 

 
06 The archaeological work must be undertaken to the appropriate Standard and Guidance set 
by Chartered Institute for Archaeologists (CIfA), (www.archaeologists.net/codes/ifa) and it is 
recommended that it is carried out either by a CIfA Registered Organisation 
(www.archaeologists.net/ro) or an accredited Member. 

 

 
 

 

Page 55

http://www.netregs.org.uk/library_of_topics/pollution_prevention_guides.aspx
http://www.archaeologists.net/codes/ifa
http://www.archaeologists.net/ro


 
 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   16/0787   Ward: LANGSTONE 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  03-NOV-2016 
 
Applicant:  GARETH DRAPER, NEWPORT CITY COUNCIL 
 
Site: LANGSTONE JUNIOR AND INFANT SCHOOL, OLD ROMAN ROAD, 

LANGSTONE, NEWPORT, NP18 2JU 
   
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF 3NO. DEMOUNTABLE CLASSROOMS, ERECTION OF 

SINGLE STOREY CLASSROOM EXTENSION AND LINK CORRIDOR, 
CREATION OF MULTI-USE GAMES AREA (MUGA) WITH FENCING AND 
ENLARGEMENT OF EXISTING CAR PARK 

 
Recommendation: Granted with Conditions 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks permission to demolish 3no. existing demountable classrooms at 

Langstone School and erect a new single storey classroom building. It is also proposed to create 
a multi-games area (MUGA) and enlarge the existing car park. 

 
1.2 Langstone Primary School is within, but o
[...]
 for Parking Standards was relevant to the 
determination of this application.  
Reason: In the interests of clarity and to ensure the development complies with the submitted 
plans and documents on which this decision was based 
 
 

 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Planning Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  2 November 2016 
 
Item No:    6 
 

Subject Appeal Decisions 
 

Purpose To inform Members of the outcome of recent appeals 

 

Author  Interim Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing 

 
 

Ward All wards 

 

Summary The following planning appeal decisions are reported to help inform future decisions of 

Planning Committee  
 

Proposal To accept the appeal decisions as a basis for informing future decisions of the 

Planning Committee. 

 
Action by  Planning Committee 

 

Timetable Not applicable 

 
This report was prepared without consultation because it is to inform Planning Committee 
of appeal decisions already taken. 

 

 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6.



Background 
 
The reports contained in this schedule provide information on recent appeal decisions. 
 
The purpose of the attached reports is to inform future decision-making. This will help ensure that future 
decisions benefit the City and its communities by allowing good quality development in the right locations 
and resisting inappropriate or poor quality development in the wrong locations.   
 
The applicant has a statutory right of appeal against the refusal of permission in most cases.  There is no 
Third Party right of appeal against a decision.   
 
Work is carried out by existing staff and there are no staffing issues.  It is sometimes necessary to 
employ a Barrister to act on the Council’s behalf in defending decisions at planning appeals.  This cost is 
met by existing budgets.  Where the Planning Committee refuses an application against Officer advice, 
Members will be required to assist in defending their decision at appeal. 
 
Where applicable as
[...]
, such as resolving 
an objection or negotiating improvements or Section 106 contributions, and so the risk of a costs award 
is low. 
 
Mitigation measures to reduce risk are detailed in the table below.  The probability of these risks 
occurring is considered to be low due to the mitigation measures, however the costs associated with a 
public inquiry can be very significant.  These are infrequent, so the impact is considered to be medium. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 

Risk Impact of 
Risk if it 
occurs* 
(H/M/L) 

Probability 
of risk 

occurring 
(H/M/L) 

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the 

risk or reduce its effect 

Who is responsible 
for dealing with the 

risk? 

Decisions 
challenged at 
appeal and 
costs awarded 
against the 
Council. 
 

M L Ensure reasons for refusal can 
be defended at appeal; 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 

Ensure planning conditions 
imposed meet the tests set out 
in Circular 016/2014. 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 

Provide guidance to Planning 
Committee regarding relevant 
material planning 
considerations, conditions and 
reasons for refusal. 
 

Development 
Services Manager 
and Senior Legal 
Officer 
 

Ensure appeal timetables are 
adhered to. 
 

Planning Officers  
 

  
Appeal lodged 
against non-
determination, 
with costs 
awarded 
against the 
Council 

M L Avoid delaying the 
determination of applications 
unreasonably. 

Development 
Services Manager 

* Taking account of proposed mitigation measures 
 
 
 
 
Links to Council Policies and Priorities 
 
Not applicable. This report is to inform Planning Committee of decisions made by the Planning 
Inspectorate and/or Welsh Ministers. 
 
Options Available 
 
To accept the appeal decisions as a basis for informing future decisions of the Planning Committee. 
 
Preferred Option and Why 
 
To accept the appeal decisions as a basis for informing future decisions of the Planning Committee. 

 
Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
In the normal course of even
[...]
ons 
WARD:     Stow Hill 
SITE:    4 Westgate Buildings, Commercial Street, Newport, NP20 

1JL 
SUBJECT:      LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR RETENTION OF 

INTERNAL SHOP FIT-OUT AND INSTALLATION OF 4NO. 
NON ILLUMINATED FASCIA SIGNS AND 2NO. 
ILLUMINATED HANGING SIGNS 

APPELLANT:     Mr J Monks 
PLANNING INSPECTOR:   Melissa Hall 
DATE OF COUNCIL’S DECISION:             24th August 2015 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION:   Refused 
COMMITTEE/DELEGATED:      Delegated 
 
DECISION: DISMISSED 
 

 
 
SUMMARY 
Retrospective Listed Building Consent was refused for the above development at the commercial unit 
currently trading as Poundworld at this Grade II Listed Building on Commercial Street. Consent was 
refused in relation to the shop fit-out; the Council did not take issue with the signage installed. 
Permission was refused as “The partitioned cupboard to the shopfront and the suspended ceiling result 
in a loss of clear views into the unit and create an incongruous, obtrusive feature to the shopfront, 
respectively, to the detriment of the special character and architectural interests of the Listed Building”.  
 
The Inspector noted that the shopfronts to the building are modern, but in a traditional style and that their 
proportions and detailing contribute to the special character of the Listed Building and the composition of 
the prominent and important Commercial Street elevation.  
 
In assessing the application, she comments that the suspended ceiling has been installed to obscure a 
concrete ceiling, but at a lower height than which previously existed, to the extent that it abuts the 
glazing and sits below the window heads of the shopfront, with the effect of dissecting the windows and 
to visually interrupt the full height of the shopfront. Similarly, that the partition introduces a solid element 
immediately to the rear of one of the windows, which appears at odds with the otherwise open and 

Page 67



unrestricted views into the retail unit. The use of this area to display goods draws attention to the 
difference in this section of the shopfront.  
 
The Inspector was of the view that the suspended ceiling and partitioned cupboard represent clumsy and 
inelegant additions, which inappropriately dissect the space and appear to alter the proportions of the 
ground floor, to the detriment of the character and architectural interest of the listed building.  
 
Despite the arguments put forward by the appellant to justify the works (re-use of a vacant building, that 
that changes are reversible), the Inspector was not persuaded that the elements at issue are essential 
for the re-use of the unit and noted that the harm identified is clearly evident now. 
 
She concluded that, although there are benefits to the scheme (as argued by the appellant), these 
benefits do not outweigh the harm identified, which causes significant harm to the historic character and 
special interest of the listed building. The appeal was therefore dismissed. 

Page 68



 
PLANNING APPLICATION APPEAL – DISMISSED 
APPEAL REF:     16/0165      
APPEAL TYPE:    Written Representations 
WARD:     Rogerstone 
SITE:    23 Tregwilym Close, Rogerstone, Newport, NP10 9DX 
SUBJECT:      CHANGE OF USE OF DOMESTIC GARAGE TO DOG 

GROOMING SALON 

APPELLANT:     Ms A Skinner 
PLANNING INSPECTOR:   Melissa Hall 
DATE OF COUNCIL’S DECISION:             16th March 2016 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION:   Refused 
COMMITTEE/DELEGATED:      Delegated 
 
DECISION: DISMISSED 
 

 
 
SUMMARY 
Planning permission was sought for the change of use of a detached domestic garage to a dog grooming 
salon at 23 Tregwilym Close, Rogerstone, Newport. The garage in question lies at the rear of its 
associated end of terrace dwelling, and forms part of a group of three garages providing off-street 
parking to the appeal site and two other properties. Planning permission was refused by the Council due 
to the impact of the proposal on the character of the area (being solely residential and introducing a 
commercial operating in to a small residential street), and due to the lack of off-street parking and the 
resulting impact on highway safety. 
 
Due to the minimal alterations to the garage which have been undertaken, and the restricted scale and 
nature of the use, the Inspector did not consider that it would result in a serious harm to the character or 
appearance of the area. 
 
However, she did conclude that there would be insufficient off-street parking provided, in an area where 
there is limited on-street availability, which would result in vehicles parking on the street and which would 
likely lead to an increase in the potential for indiscriminate parking, vehicular conflict and dangerous 
vehicle movements. The Inspector therefore agreed with the Council in concluding that the proposal 
would conflict with policies GP4 and T4 of the Newport Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted 
January 2015). The appeal was therefore dismissed. 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Report
Planning Committee

Part 1 

Date: 2 November 2016

Item No: 7

Subject Annual Performance Report April 2015- March 2016

Purpose To inform Members of the outcomes of the Annual Performance Report.

Author Development and Regeneration Manager

Ward All

Summary The following report summarises the performance of the Development Management 
Team between April 2015 and March 2016.  All Local Planning Authorities in Wales are 
required to submit Performance Reports which provide data and commentary on policy, 
planning application and enforcement targets.  

Proposal To note the current performance of the Development Management Section.

Action by Planning Committee

Timetable Not applicable

Consultation Not applicable

Page 71

Agenda Item 7.



1. Background

1.1 The following report summarises the performance of the Development Services Section between 
April 2015 and March 2016.  This is the second year that Annual Monitoring Reports have been 
submitte

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 2 November 2016 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), D Fouweather, 

M Linton, J Mudd, R White, O Ali, K Critchley and M Al-Nuiami 
 

T Brooks (Development & Regeneration Manager), J Davidson (East Area 
Applications Manager), S Williams (West Area Applications Manager), C Jones 
(Principal Engineer), J Evans (Senior Solicitor) and M Durkin (Democratic 
Services Officer)  

 
Apologies: Councillors C Evans 

 
 
1. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October, 2016 were submitted. 
 

 Resolved 
 

 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October, 2016 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

2. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
Resolved  
 

 (1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix. 
 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 

3. Appeal Decisions  
 
Consideration was given to a report following recent appeals.    

 
Planning Application Appeal – Dismissed 

 
 Application 15/1052 – 4 Westgate Buildings, Commercial Street – listed building consent for 

retention of internal shop fit-out and installation of 4No. non illuminated fascia signs and 2No. 
illuminated hanging signs. A listed building enforcement notice will now be served on the 
owner. 

      
Planning Application Appeal – Dismissed  

 
Application 16/0165 – 23 Tregwilym Close, Rogerstone – change of use of domestic garage 
to dog grooming salon 



 

 
Resolved 

 
 That the appeal decisions be accepted as a basis for informing future decisions of the 

Planning Committee 
 

4. Development Management Performance  
 
Consideration was given to a report summarising the performance of the Development  
Management Team between April 2015 and March 2016.  All Local Planning Authorities in 
Wales were required to submit Performance Reports which provided data and commentary 
on policy, planning application and enforcement targets. The Development & Regeneration 
Manager gave an overview as it related to plan making, efficiency, quality, engagement and 
enforcement. The Development & Regeneration Manager was particularly pleased with the 
percentage of planning appeals which had been dismissed which when considered against 
the amount of time taken to deal with planning applications and  that this reflected a good 
balance. 

 
 Members discussed the report in some detail and considered that the performance of the 

Development Management Team had been excellent in the context of all the changes and 
challenges which had/were taking place.   

 
 With regard to the many issues facing Planning Committee Members when considering 

planning applications and the need for training it was confirmed that the next Member 
training session would be on car parking in February, 2017. 

 
 Members wished their thanks to passed on to the Team and congratulate for their 

performance. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 To note the current performance of the Development Management Section. 

 
 



Appendix 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2 NOVEMBER, 2016 
 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
16/0526 

 
Bettws Day Nursery, Don Close 
 
Demolition of existing nursery 
buildings and the development of 
10No. semi detached houses, a 
block of 6No. one bedroom flats 
with associated engineering works 

 
Bettws 

 
This application was withdrawn to undertake 
an additional assessment of parking related 
matters by Officers. 
 
 

 
 

 
16/0560 

 
Land to south west of, Colston 
Court 
 
Retention of installation of access 
track and turning facility with 
bollards and security barrier 

 
Lliswerry 

 
Councillor Critchley, Lliswerry Ward Member 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
 
 
(Councillor Ali joined the meeting during 
consideration of this application and did not 
vote) 

 
Granted with conditions 

 
16/0665 

 
Land formerly known as 21 
Kelvedon Street 
 
Proposed residential development 
comprising of 2No. small retail units 
and undercroft parking to ground 
floor and 52No.apartments to upper 
floors (resubmission) 

 
Victoria 

 
This application was withdrawn at the request 
of the Applicant and to allow further time for 
consideration of amended information. 
 

 
 



 

 
16/0782 

 
Land fronting 1 St Peter’s Crescent, 
Peterstone Wentlooge 
 
Installation of pumping station 

 
Marshfield 

 
Councillor White, Marshfield Ward Member 
spoke in support of the application.  
 

 
Granted with conditions 

 
16/0787 
 
 

 
Langstone Junior and Infant School, 
Old Roman Road 
 
Demolition of 3No. demountable 
classrooms, erection of single 
storey classroom extension and link 
corridor, creation of multi-use 
games area (MUGA) with fencing 
and enlargement of existing car 
park 

 
Langstone 

 
 
 

 
Granted with conditions 

 


